PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION OF SOFT HANDOVER SYSTEM
TOWARDS WCDMA IN 3G NETWORK

Thesis is presented in partial of fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NORLIA BT GHAZALI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
OCTOBER 2004




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Compassionate, the Most Merciful, Praise be to Allah,

Lord of the Universe, and peace and Prayers be upon His final Prophet and Messenger.

This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my sincere

and appreciation to each and everyone involved in the development of this thesis.

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation goes to my parents and family, for their love,
understanding and encouragement, and for being source of inspiration. I dedicate this

piece of work to all of them.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to
my supervisor, Puan Norsuzila Ya’acob for her ideas, guidance, comments and

encouragement during the development of this thesis.

I also like to express my special thanks to my co-supervisor Puan Rosmawati Yahaya, the
Assistant Manager, School of Engineering at Telekom Training College (TTC)
TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD for her invaluable time and patience in assisting me

during the preparation of this thesis.

Furthermore, my gratitude goes to Puan Kamaliah Azahari, the Manager School of
Engineering, Telekon Training College (TTC) TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD,
Encik Farid Abidin and Encik Mohd Fuad Abdul Latip for their support, kindness and
thought helping me preparing for this thesis.

ii



ABSTRACT

This report analyzes the performance of a soft handover algorithm that is the unique
features towards WCDMA. In the handover scheme, multiple base stations are involved
in the communication to and from one user equipment (UE) to improve the handover
performance on the boundaries between two base stations (Node B) by providing channel
diversity. On the other hand, there are additional resources used during soft handover.
There is, thus a tradeoff between diversity advantage and resources utilization. We
present a simulation that provides quantification for this tradeoff. The results can be used
to gain insight and help select the appropriate handover thresholds. Matlab is used as the

programming language and to display the results.

v



DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4

Introduction
Objective
Scope of Work

Thesis outline

2 MOBILE COMMUNICATION NETWORK

2.1

Evolving of mobile communication network
2.1.1 First-generation mobile analogue
systems

2.1.2 Second-generation mobile systems

ii

iv

X

Xi

Xii

PAGE



2.2

2.1.3 Third- generation cellular systems
Multiple Access and Spread Spectrum

Technology

3G SYSTEMS AROUND THE WORLD

3.1  Introduction to 3G

3.2 WCDMA As Air Interface for 3G

3.3 GSM/WCDMA Architecture

3.4  Code Division Multiple Access and WCDMA
3.5 Main WCDMA Parameters

3.6 WCDMA Network Operations

3.7 WCDMA Radio Resource Management
3.8  Call Processing States

3.9 WCDMA Power Control

3.10 Cell Breathing

HANDOVER

4.1  Handover in WCDMA

42  WCDMA Softer Handover

4.3  WCDMA Soft Handover

4.3.1 Soft Handover Principle in WCDMA

vi

11
14

14

16
17
18
20
21

24

26
30
31

31



