PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION OF SOFT HANDOVER SYSTEM TOWARDS WCDMA IN 3G NETWORK

Thesis is presented in partial of fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NORLIA BT GHAZALI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR OCTOBER 2004

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Compassionate, the Most Merciful, Praise be to Allah, Lord of the Universe, and peace and Prayers be upon His final Prophet and Messenger.

This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my sincere and appreciation to each and everyone involved in the development of this thesis.

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation goes to my parents and family, for their love, understanding and encouragement, and for being source of inspiration. I dedicate this piece of work to all of them.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor, Puan Norsuzila Ya'acob for her ideas, guidance, comments and encouragement during the development of this thesis.

I also like to express my special thanks to my co-supervisor Puan Rosmawati Yahaya, the Assistant Manager, School of Engineering at Telekom Training College (TTC) TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD for her invaluable time and patience in assisting me during the preparation of this thesis.

Furthermore, my gratitude goes to Puan Kamaliah Azahari, the Manager School of Engineering, Telekon Training College (TTC) TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD, Encik Farid Abidin and Encik Mohd Fuad Abdul Latip for their support, kindness and thought helping me preparing for this thesis.

ABSTRACT

This report analyzes the performance of a soft handover algorithm that is the unique features towards WCDMA. In the handover scheme, multiple base stations are involved in the communication to and from one user equipment (UE) to improve the handover performance on the boundaries between two base stations (Node B) by providing channel diversity. On the other hand, there are additional resources used during soft handover. There is, thus a tradeoff between diversity advantage and resources utilization. We present a simulation that provides quantification for this tradeoff. The results can be used to gain insight and help select the appropriate handover thresholds. Matlab is used as the programming language and to display the results.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION				ĭ
ACKNOWLEGDEM	ENT			ü
ABSTRACT				iv
TABLE OF CONTENT				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
CHAPTER	DESC	CRIPTIC)N	PAGE
1	INTR	ODUCI	TION	
	1.1	Introd	uction	1
	1.2	Object	ive	3
	1.3	Scope	of Work	3
	1.4	Thesis	outline	4
2	MOBILE COMMUNICATION NETWORK			
	2.1	Evolvi	ng of mobile communication network	5
		2.1.1	First-generation mobile analogue	5
			systems	
		2.1.2	Second-generation mobile systems	5

	2.1.3 Third- generation cellular systems	6
2.2	Multiple Access and Spread Spectrum	
	Technology	

3G SYSTEMS AROUND THE WORLD

3

4

3.1	Introduction to 3G	11
3.2	WCDMA As Air Interface for 3G	14
3.3	GSM/WCDMA Architecture	14
3.4	Code Division Multiple Access and WCDMA	15
3.5	Main WCDMA Parameters	16
3.6	WCDMA Network Operations	17
3.7	WCDMA Radio Resource Management	18
3.8	Call Processing States	20
3.9	WCDMA Power Control	21
3.10	Cell Breathing	24

HANDOVER

4.1	Handover in WCDMA	26
4.2	WCDMA Softer Handover	30
4.3	WCDMA Soft Handover	31
	4.3.1 Soft Handover Principle in WCDMA	31